

DATE FILED: April 25, 2023 11:35 AM
FILING ID: D1F151352133E
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado
Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142,
Opinion Issued by Judge Schutz
(Dunn and Grove, JJ., concurring)

DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER
District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce-Jones
District Court Case No. 19CV32214

Defendants/Petitioners:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC. and
JACK PHILLIPS

v.

Plaintiff//Respondent:

AUTUMN SCARDINA

Case No. 2023SC00116

Court of Appeals
Case No. 2021CA1142

District Court
Case No. 2019CV32214
County: Denver

Attorney for Amici Curiae:

J. Brad Bergford, Reg. No. 42942
ILLUMINE LEGAL, LLC
8055 East Tufts Avenue, Suite 1350
Denver, Colorado 80237
Telephone: (303) 228-2241
Email: brad@illuminelegal.com

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND
FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE PERSONAL
 SERVICES REQUIRED TO CREATE PROTECTED
 EXPRESSION.....3

 A. CADA is a content-based, viewpoint-based regulation
 of protected expression4

 B. The action required to create expression is entitled to
 First Amendment protection6

 C. Like other speakers, creative professionals have the right
 to remain silent.....10

 II. PETITIONER’S OPERATION OF HIS BUSINESS IN
 ACCORDANCE WITH HIS RELIGIOUS FAITH AND
 CONSCIENCE IS NOT IRRATIONAL, INVIDIOUS,
 OR ARBITRARY12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (2021)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	4, 7
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	2
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Gov't</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	2
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>De Rivafinoli v Corsetti</i> , 4 Paige Ch. 264 (1833)	10
<i>Duff v. Russell</i> , 14 N.Y.S. 134 (Super. Ct. 1891)	9
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	9
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	7

<i>Hamblin v. Dinneford</i> , 2 Edw. Ch. 529 (N.Y. 1835).....	9
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	6
<i>Janus v. American Fed. of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4
<i>Jucha v. City of North Chicago</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	4
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	4
<i>Lumley v. Wagner</i> , 42 Eng. Rep. 687 (1852).....	9, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Human Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 8, 12
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	5
<i>Okeh Phonograph v. Armstrong</i> , 63 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1933).....	9
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	4
<i>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniel’s Prods.</i> , 953 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
Statutes	
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (CADA), Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1501 et seq. (CADA)	2
Massachusetts Civil Rights Act (MCRA).....	11
Other Authorities	
5A Corbin, Contracts (1964) § 1204	9
Richard F. Duncan, <i>A Piece of Cake or Religious Expression: Masterpiece Cakeshop and the First Amendment</i> , 10 Neb. L. Rev. Bull. 1 (January 2019)	12
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Seeing the No-Compelled-Speech Doctrine Clearly Through the Lens of Telescope Media</i> , 99 Neb. L. Rev. 58 (2020)	7, 10
James M. Gottry, Note, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti- Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011).....	12, 13
